Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at the post at the line of the public road leading from Nisbet to Bastress and corner of lands now or 

formerly of Mrs. R.S. Compton; thence South seventy-eight (78) degrees East, one hundred eighty-two (182) feet to 

a post at corner of lands now or formerly of Mrs. R.S. Compton and lands now or formerly of Jacob Grieb; thence 

North nineteen (19) degrees East, sixty-seven (67) feet to a post at corner of said lands now or formerly of Jacob 

Grieb and lands now or formerly of C. Heively; thence North seventy-eight (78) degrees West, one hundred 

eighty-two (182) feet to said public road; and thence along line of said public road, South nineteen (19) degrees 

West, sixty-seven (67) feet to the place of beginning. Containing twelve thousand one hundred ninety -four (12,194) 

square feet of land, more or less.

TOGETHER with the buildings and improvements thereon erected, more particularly bounded and described 

according to a survey made by Leigh E. Herman, R.P.E. on September 6, 1958, as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at an iron pin in the eastern line of Township Route 392, leading from Bastress to Nisbet, said Township 

Route also being known as Valley Road, said point of beginning being four hundred eighty -seven and two tenths 

(487.2) feet south of the southern line of Township Route 5489; thence from the place of beginning and along the 

southern line of land now or formerly of Clarence Pfirman, South seventy -five (75) degrees thirty-five (35) minutes 

East, one hundred eighty-two (182) feet to an iron pin in the western line of land now or formerly of Y.J. Rova, thence 

along the western line of land now or formerly of the said Y. J. Rova, South twenty (20) degrees twenty-five (25) 

minutes West, sixty-seven (67) feet to an iron pin in the northern line of land now or formerly of Lester Pfirman ;